

Nos. 18-1323 and 18-1460

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

REBEKAH GEE, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS

REBEKAH GEE, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS, PETITIONER

v.

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., ET AL.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING VACATUR FOR LACK OF THIRD-PARTY
STANDING OR AFFIRMANCE ON THE MERITS**

	NOEL J. FRANCISCO <i>Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>
ROBERT P. CHARROW <i>General Counsel</i>	JOSEPH H. HUNT <i>Assistant Attorney General</i>
SEAN KEVENEY <i>Deputy General Counsel</i>	JEFFREY B. WALL <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
PAULA STANNARD <i>Senior Counselor to the Secretary Department of Health and Human Services Washington, D.C. 20201</i>	HASHIM M. MOOPAN <i>Deputy Assistant Attorney General</i>
	CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL BENJAMIN W. SNYDER <i>Assistants to the Solicitor General</i>

Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover

MARK R. FREEMAN
MICHAEL S. RAAB
JOSHUA Y. DOS SANTOS
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 4

Argument:

 I. Abortion providers are not appropriate parties to represent the interests of women in assessing Act 620 6

 A. Litigants can rely on the constitutional rights of non-parties only in narrow circumstances 6

 B. Plaintiffs do not fall within the narrow circumstances where third-party standing is appropriate 10

 C. This Court can and should reach the third-party standing issue..... 13

 II. Act 620 is facially constitutional..... 17

 A. Under this Court’s precedents, a law does not impose an undue burden unless it creates a substantial obstacle to a woman’s ability to obtain an abortion 17

 B. Plaintiffs failed to show that Act 620 creates a substantial obstacle to obtaining an abortion..... 22

 C. Act 620’s benefits are sufficient to justify its burdens..... 31

Conclusion 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña, 515 U.S. 200 (1995)..... 21

American Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno, 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 15

Arizona v. Gant, 556 U.S. 332 (2009) 21

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	30
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	15
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983), overruled on other grounds by <i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	12, 13
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	8, 9, 15, 16
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	12
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	1, 6, 8, 9, 10, 14
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)...	7, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	13
<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass’n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001).....	14
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	18
<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990).....	29
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	12, 13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges</i> , 917 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	17
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	21, 30
<i>Tileston v. Ullman</i> , 318 U.S. 44 (1943).....	6
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993).....	21

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	29
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	13
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	6, 9, 14
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976)	14
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III.....	6, 7, 15, 16
Amend. I.....	29
18 U.S.C. 1531	2
Unsafe Abortion Protection Act, H.B. 388, 2014	
Leg., Reg. Sess. (La. 2014)	2
§ 1	2
§ 3	2, 31
Miscellaneous:	
84 Fed. Reg. 51,732 (Sept. 30, 2019)	32
7C Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2007).....	9
